



\$~114

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 2107/2025 & CRL.M.A. 9446/2025**

MUKESH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Javed Ali, Adv.

versus

SANJEEV CHAUHAN

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

03.11.2025

1. In the order dated 28.03.2025, this Court has observed that *prima facie*, this petition appears to be barred by Section 397(3) CrPC.
2. Mr. Javed Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for time to file a short note of his submissions along with relevant judgments confined to the issue that present petition is maintainable.
3. Let needful be done before the next date.
4. List on 16.12.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 3, 2025/dss